

H.F. 1204

As introduced

Subject Minnesota 100 Club special plate

Authors Wolgamott and Winkler

Analyst Matt Burress

Date March 12, 2021

Overview

This bill creates a new Minnesota 100 club special license plate.

Summary

Section Description

1 [Adds § 168.1258] Minnesota 100 Club plates.

Establishes a Minnesota 100 Club special license plate.

Subd. 1. Issuance of plate. Establishes the plate and sets requirements, including ownership of an eligible passenger-type vehicle or motorcycle and payment fees and taxes. Requires an annual donation in an amount to be specified.

Subd. 2. Design. Directs the Department of Public Safety to design the plate, in consultation with the Minnesota 100 Club.

Subd. 3. Plates transfer. Sets a \$5 fee and requirements to transfer the plate to another qualifying vehicle.

Subd. 4. Exemption. Exempts the plates from application requirements governing new special license plate proposals, including a survey, marketing strategy, and application fee.

Subd. 5. Contribution; account; appropriation. Creates a Minnesota 100 Club account that holds the annual donation and makes a statutory appropriation of the donated funds to the Department of Public Safety. The appropriation is first for the department's administrative costs, with the remaining funds distributed to the Minnesota 100 Club for charitable contributions.



Minnesota House Research Department provides nonpartisan legislative, legal, and information services to the Minnesota House of Representatives. This document can be made available in alternative formats.

www.house.mn/hrd | 651-296-6753 | 155 State Office Building | St. Paul, MN 55155